
Table 4.  Tuberculosis Cases, Percentages, and Case Rates per 100,000 Population by Age 
Group: United States, 1993–2005 

Year 
Total 

Cases 
0–14 15–24 25–44 45–64 >65 Unk.1 

No. (%) Rate No. (%) Rate No. (%) Rate No. (%) Rate No. (%) Rate .No. (%) 
1993 25,108 1663 (7) 2.9 1,823 (7) 5.0 9,586 (38) 11.5 6,197 (25) 12.4 5,820 (23) 17.7 19 (0) 
1994 24,205 1659 (7) 2.9 1,833 (8) 5.0 9,043 (37) 10.7 6,125 (25) 11.9 5,539 (23) 16.6 6 (0) 
1995 22,727 1536 (7) 2.6 1,698 (7) 4.6 8,201 (36) 9.7 5,960 (26) 11.3 5,327 (23) 15.8 5 (0) 
1996 21,210 1356 (6) 2.3 1,637 (8) 4.4 7,564 (36) 8.9 5,572 (26) 10.2 5,076 (24) 14.9 5 (0) 
1997 19,751 1250 (6) 2.1 1,675 (8) 4.5 6,885 (35) 8.0 5,277 (27) 9.4 4,663 (24) 13.6 1 (0) 
1998 18,287 1077 (6) 1.8 1,542 (8) 4.1 6,335 (35) 7.4 4,956 (27) 8.5 4,377 (24) 12.6 0 (0) 
1999 17,501 1039 (6) 1.7 1,518 (9) 3.9 6,063 (35) 7.1 4,858 (28) 8.0 4,020 (23) 11.6 3 (0) 
2000 16,309 964 (6) 1.6 1,617 (10) 4.1 5,575 (34) 6.6 4,636 (28) 7.4 3,516 (22) 10.0 1 (0) 
2001 15,946 929 (6) 1.5 1,597 (10) 4.0 5,609 (35) 6.6 4,516 (28) 7.0 3,293 (21) 9.3 2 (0) 
2002 15,056 944 (6) 1.6 1,496 (10) 3.7 5,287 (35) 6.3 4,182 (28) 6.3 3,143 (21) 8.8 4 (0) 
2003 14,840 913 (6) 1.5 1,572 (11) 3.8 5,074 (34) 6.0 4,283 (29) 6.2 2,995 (20) 8.3 3 (0) 
2004 14,515 959 (7) 1.6 1,602 (11) 3.8 4,942 (34) 5.9 4,195 (29) 5.9 2,816 (19) 7.8 1 (0) 
2005 14,097 863 (6) 1.4 1,542 (11) 3.7 4,743 (34) 5.6 4,133 (29) 5.7 2,816 (20) 7.7 0 (0) 

1Includes unknown and missing.

Note: Previously published rates for 1993–1999 have been updated using Bridged-Race 1990–1999 Intercensal Population Estimates

(http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/about/major/dvs/popbridge/popridge.htm) (accessed June 1, 2006). Denominators for computing 2000–2005

case rates were obtained from the Annual Estimates of the Population by Sex and Five-Year Age Groups for the United States: April 1,

2000, to July 1, 2005 (http://www.census.gov/popest/national/asrh/NC-EST2005/NC-EST2005-01.xls) (accessed June 1, 2006).

Data for all years updated through March 29, 2006.

See Technical Notes (page 9).

Zero % (0) denotes <1%.

See Surveillance Slides #5 and #6.


Table 5.  Tuberculosis Cases, Percentages, and Case Rates per 100,000 
Population by Origin of Birth: United States, 1993–2005 

Total U.S.-born Persons Foreign-born Persons1 Unknown or Missing 
Year Cases No. (%) Rate No. (%) Rate No. (%) 
1993 25,108 17,422 (69) 7.4 7,404 (29) 34.0 282 (1) 
1994 24,205 16,171 (67) 6.8 7,741 (32) 34.6 293 (1) 
1995 22,727 14,646 (64) 6.2 7,987 (35) 32.6 94 (0) 
1996 21,210 13,315 (63) 5.6 7,726 (36) 31.5 169 (1) 
1997 19,751 11,879 (60) 4.9 7,742 (39) 30.0 130 (1) 
1998 18,287 10,632 (58) 4.4 7,599 (42) 28.9 56 (0) 
1999 17,501 9,806 (56) 4.0 7,602 (43) 28.7 93 (1) 
2000 16,309 8,670 (53) 3.5 7,596 (47) 25.3 43 (0) 
2001 15,946 7,891 (49) 3.2 7,989 (50) 25.1 66 (0) 
2002 15,056 7,298 (48) 2.9 7,700 (51) 23.7 58 (0) 
2003 14,840 6,881 (46) 2.7 7,911 (53) 23.6 48 (0) 
2004 14,515 6,670 (46) 2.6 7,820 (54) 22.8 25 (0) 
2005 14,097 6,371 (45) 2.5 7,693 (55) 21.9 33 (0) 

1Includes persons born outside the United States, American Samoa, the Federated States of Micronesia,

Guam, the Republic of the Marshall Islands, Midway Island, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana

Islands, Puerto Rico, the Republic of Palau, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and U.S. minor and outlying Pacific

islands.

Note:  Denominators for computing rates for years 1993–1994 were obtained from Quarterly Estimates of the

United States Foreign-born and Native Resident Populations: April 1, 1990–July 1, 1999, located at  http:/

/www.census.gov/population/estimates/nation/nativity/fbtab001.txt (accessed June 7, 2006).  Denominators

for computing the 1995–2005 rates are based on the Current Population Survey (March Supplement).

Denominators for 1993–2002 were provided by the Ethnic and Hispanic Statistics Branch, Populations

Division, U.S. Bureau of the Census Current Population Survey.  Denominators for 2003–2005 were provided

by the U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, Annual Social and Economic Supplement, Immigra

tion Statistics Staff, Population Division.

Data for all years updated through March 29, 2006.

Zero % (0) denotes <1%.

See Surveillance Slides #11 through #16.
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